

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

J. PATRICK COLLINS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-03113

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY AND
STEVEN MNUCHIN IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. HERA Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Restrain The Actions of The Conservator 3

 A. HERA Forbids Claims for Equitable Relief for Actions Taken by FHFA as the Conservator of the GSEs 3

 B. Section 4617(f) Also Deprives the Court of Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Conservator’s Counter-Party, Treasury 6

II. Even If There Were Jurisdiction, Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury Would Fail as a Matter of Law 9

 A. Treasury Did Not Exceed Its Authority Under HERA Because the Third Amendment Did Not Effect a “Purchase” of “Obligations or Other Securities.” 9

 B. HERA Does Not Impose Fiduciary Duties on Treasury..... 13

 C. Treasury Is Not a Controlling Shareholder Under State Law 15

 D. Recent Legislation Confirms That Treasury and FHFA Acted Within the Scope of Their Authority Under HERA..... 16

III.HERA’S Shareholder Rights Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims 18

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative. 19

 B. Principles of Federal Law Underscore the Conclusion That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative. 22

IV. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Escape the Issue Preclusive Effect of Perry Capital Are Unavailing..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 18

Am. Airways Charters Inc. v. Regan,
746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 23

Arduini v. Hart,
774 F.3d 6228 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 25

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984) 6

Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.,
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 23

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
634 A.2d. 345 (Del. 1993) 15

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 14

Cottrell v. Duke,
737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Dittmer Properties, L.P. v. FDIC,
708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 8

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 13

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990) 23

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) 20, 21

Gradient OC Master, Ltd v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 21

Hancock v. Train,
426 U.S. 167 (1976) 14

Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982) 17

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 22

Hindes v. FDIC,
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998) 8

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) 20

In re Sonus Networks, Inc, S’holder Derivative Litig.,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007) 25

Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014) 23

James Stewart & Co. v. Sadrakula,
309 U.S. 94 (1940) 14

Leon Cnty., Fla. v. FHFA,
816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011), *aff’d*, 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012) 4

LNV Corp. v. Outsource Serv. Mgmt., LLC,
No. CIV 13-1926 JNE/LIB, 2014 WL 834977 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014) 8

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.,
118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015) 21

Pac. Coast Dairy v. Dep’t of Agric. of Cal.,
318 U.S. 285 (1943) 14

Parsch v. Massey,
72 Va. Cir. 121 (2006) 19

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) *passim*

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 No. 14-5243, --- F.3d --, 2017 WL 677589 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 21, 2017) *passim*

Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Hudson Light & Power Dep’t,
 938 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1991) 12

Rapanos v. United States,
 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 17

Robinson v. Ada S. McKinley Cmty. Servs.,
 19 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 1994) 10

Robinson v. FHFA, No. 7:15-cv-109,
 2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016) *passim*

SEC v. Nat’l Securities, Inc.,
 393 U.S. 453 (1969) 13

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 18

St. George Maronite Catholic Church v. Green, No. CIV.A. SA-94-CA-0334,
 1994 WL 763743 (W.D. Tex. July 25, 1994) 8

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016) 17

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014) 15

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 16

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) 20

State of Ariz. v. Bowsheer,
 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 14

Stommel v. LNV Corp.,
 No. 2:13CV821DAK, 2014 WL 1340676 8

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008) 24

Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.,
967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992) 8

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 19, 20, 21

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011) 14

United States v. Petty Motor Co.,
327 U.S. 372 (1946) 12

Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) 4, 5

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 12 (1965) 16, 18

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 702 22, 23

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l) 9

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g) *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617 *passim*

12 C.F.R. 1239.3 14

26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3 11

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, H.R. 2029 § 702(b), 114th Cong. (2015) 11
